Document No.：JSS221.2016    Revision：A0
PRODUCT SPECIFICATION
ALKALINE 9V BATTERY
Type Designation :      6LR61/ 9V
Prepared by     :
Checked by     :
Approved by     :
Issued Date     :       2016-03-31
Zhongyin (Ningbo) Battery Co., Ltd.
Add: 128 Xingguang Road, Hi-Tech Park, Ningbo, China
Tel: 86 574 87491087  Fax: 86 574 87493903
Web Site:http://www.sonluk.com
145660
energy inside GmbH • Ludwig-Elsbett-Straße 8 • 97616 Salz • Germany
All data contained herein is for single cell and may vary for cell with specific configuration, subject to change without prior notice.
RECORD OF REVISION
TYPE DESIGNATION:6LR61
REV. No. REASON CONTENTS DATE PREPARE REMARK
0 Initial
Release  2016-03-31 Xuan. Q
energy inside GmbH • Ludwig-Elsbett-Straße 8 • 97616 Salz • Germany
All data contained herein is for single cell and may vary for cell with specific configuration, subject to change without prior notice.
145660
                Product Specification
Model No.: 6LR61                                            Document No.: JSS221.2016
Revision: A0                                  Page 1 of 6                                    2008-12-22
Tech. Dept. of Zhongyin (Ningbo) Battery Co., Ltd.
Add: 128 Xingguang Road, Hi-Tech Park, Ningbo, China
Tel: 86 574 87491087  Fax: 86 574 87493903
WebSite:http://www.sonluk.com
1. Scope:
This specification is applicable to Pairdeer SUPER ALKALINE cell, 6LR61 (Mercury & Cadmium & Lead
free) distributed by ZHONGYIN (NINGBO) BATTERY CO., LTD.
2. Law & Regulation Compliances:
This product complies with EU’s battery directive (2013/56/EU).
Packaging materials comply with EU’s directive on packaging materials and waste (94/62/EC)
3. General:
3.1 Type designation
IEC/ JIS    6LR61
ANSI      1604A
Common   9V
3.2 Chemical system: Zn/KOH-H2O/MnO2
3.3 Nominal voltage: 9.0 V
3.4 Weight: Approximate 44.0 g
3.5 Dimension (mm)
The dimensions shall be in accordance with the below figures both prior to and after service output test.
Measuring equipment shall be with an accuracy ±0.05mm at least.
3.6 Capacity: Approximate 500mAh (35mA, 24h/d, 20℃, e.v.= 5.4V)
3.7 Operation temperature              : -18℃~50℃
   Recommend storage temperature     : Not exceed 30℃
3.8 Heavy Metal Contents: Hg ≤1 ppm, Cd≤20ppm, Pb≤40ppm
/ min max
H 46.5 48.5
S - 46.4
F 12.45 12.95
L 24.5 26.5
W 15.5 17.5
energy inside GmbH • Ludwig-Elsbett-Straße 8 • 97616 Salz • Germany
All data contained herein is for single cell and may vary for cell with specific configuration, subject to change without prior notice.
145660
                Product Specification
Model No.: 6LR61                                            Document No.: JSS221.2016
Revision: A0                                  Page 2 of 6                                    2008-12-22
Tech. Dept. of Zhongyin (Ningbo) Battery Co., Ltd.
Add: 128 Xingguang Road, Hi-Tech Park, Ningbo, China
Tel: 86 574 87491087  Fax: 86 574 87493903
WebSite:http://www.sonluk.com
4. Appearance
The battery visually inspected by unaided eye 30cm away from battery. The battery shall be free from dents,
scratch, rust and extruded internal compounds, such as sealing compounds and etc, and serious
displacement of artwork. Appearance defects shall not be observed that may adversely affect actual use or
performance of batteries.
5. Electrical Characteristics
Unless otherwise stated, all measurements are to be performed at a
Standard Environment of 20 ± 2°C
    55 ± 20% RH.
All samples are normalized for 8 hours at least at the above environment prior to measurement.
The digital voltmeter (DCM) is with the precision of 1mV (internal resistance not less than 1 Megohm).
The load resistance of the total circuit is accurate within ±0.5% of the specified value.
5.1 Open circuit voltage and closed circuit voltage (Load resistance 180Ω, 0.3S)
/ OCV(V) CCV(V) S.C.(A) (reference)
Initial
Min 9.2 8.8 3.0
Normal 9.6  9.4  4.5
Stored 1 year
Min 9.0 8.5 2.0
Normal 9.4 9.2 3.5
5.2 Service output
Load 35mA 270Ω  620Ω
Background 3:
10 000Ω
Pulse:620Ω
Test mode 24h/d 1h/d 2h/d
24h
1 s per h
End voltage 5.4V 5.4V 5.4V 7.5V
Applications Reference Toy Radio Smoke detector
Unit h h h d
Initial
MAD 13.5 17.5 43.5 17.5
Normal 15.0 19.5 47.0 20.0
Stored
1 year
MAD 12.0 16.5 42.0 16.0
Normal 14.0 18.5 45.0 18.0
m: minute    h: hour    d: day